
2026 Southern Illinois University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 11, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 6-1   Home: 0-0   Away: 1-0   Neutral: 5-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (40), Opp (33)   DPs Turned: Team (3), Opp (4)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (4-4), Potter (2-2), 05 (1-1), Hixson (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
2 Williams, Emily .579 6-6 19 4 11 3 0 2 9 20 1.053 2 0 2 0 .619 0 0 0-0 10 1 0 1.000
1 Pursley, Charleston .563 6-6 16 8 9 0 0 0 3 9 .563 2 0 1 0 .611 0 0 1-2 13 1 0 1.000
25 Potter, Sydney .417 7-7 24 8 10 2 0 6 17 30 1.250 3 0 6 2 .481 0 0 0-0 28 1 1 .967
20 Blomenkamp, Maleah .381 6-6 21 5 8 3 0 0 3 11 .524 3 0 6 0 .458 0 0 1-2 13 0 1 .929
19 Pritchett, Brooklyn .273 6-3 11 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 .273 2 0 0 1 .385 0 0 0-0 3 1 0 1.000
22 Stewart, Jordan .263 6-6 19 2 5 0 0 0 0 5 .263 1 0 4 0 .300 0 0 1-1 6 7 2 .867
24 Lee, Erin .208 7-7 24 4 5 2 0 2 7 13 .542 3 0 5 0 .296 0 0 0-0 14 14 0 1.000
99 Osborne, Delaney .500 1-1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 1.000 1 0 0 0 .667 0 0 0-0 2 0 1 .667
4 Knutson, Amanda .333 5-3 9 2 3 0 0 1 4 6 .667 1 1 2 0 .455 0 0 1-1 2 2 0 1.000
04 04 .333 1-1 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
28 Grann, Sage .308 5-5 13 6 4 1 0 0 0 5 .385 4 0 1 0 .471 0 0 0-0 26 0 0 1.000
14 Kurtz, Hayden .250 2-1 4 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 .250 0 0 1 0 .250 0 0 0-0 6 0 0 1.000
18 Wilkerson, Haley .111 5-2 9 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .111 1 0 4 0 .200 0 0 1-1 2 8 2 .833
3 Coburn, Mikaela .111 6-4 9 3 1 0 0 1 3 4 .444 0 0 3 0 .111 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
13 Cook, Sarah .000 4-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .200 0 0 0-0 3 1 0 1.000
02 02 .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
10 Hixson, Avery .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 3 1 0 1.000
01 01 .000 1-1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
27 Foster, Brookley .000 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
Totals .320 7-7 197 48 63 12 0 12 48 111 .563 24 1 37 3 .396 0 0 5-7 137 47 7 .963
Opponents .211 7-7 166 18 35 4 2 3 18 52 .313 15 4 28 2 .290 1 2 4-5 135 46 7 .963

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
26 McDowell, Kiana 0.00 1-0 1 1 0 1-0 0 4.0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 .143 0 0 0 0 0
5 Lucas, Hailey 0.00 1-0 2 1 1 2-0 1 9.2 5 0 0 2 6 2 1 0 .152 0 0 0 0 0
9 Delgado, Emily 1.45 0-0 3 1 0 1-0 1 9.2 5 2 2 5 7 0 0 0 .152 0 1 0 0 0
17 Gipson, Emma 3.50 1-0 3 3 0 1-0 0 10.0 10 5 5 4 4 0 0 2 .244 0 0 0 0 0
05 05 3.50 0-1 1 1 1 0-0 0 6.0 6 3 3 0 3 1 0 1 .286 0 1 0 0 1
6 Danielson, Brooklynn 8.84 2-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 6.1 7 8 8 3 7 1 1 0 .292 1 2 0 1 1
Totals 2.61 5-1 13 7 2 0 2 45.2 35 18 17 15 28 4 2 3 .211 1 4 0 1 2
Opponents 7.16 1-5 15 7 2 0 0 45.0 63 48 46 24 37 12 0 12 .320 5 1 0 0 0



2026 Southern Illinois University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 11, 2026)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
24 Lee, Erin 28 14 14 0 1.000 4 0 0 — 0 0
28 Grann, Sage 26 26 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Pursley, Charleston 14 13 1 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
2 Williams, Emily 11 10 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
14 Kurtz, Hayden 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Hixson, Avery 4 3 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
13 Cook, Sarah 4 3 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
19 Pritchett, Brooklyn 4 3 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Knutson, Amanda 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Gipson, Emma 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
04 04 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 McDowell, Kiana 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Foster, Brookley 2 1 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
3 Coburn, Mikaela 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Danielson, Brooklynn 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
01 01 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Lucas, Hailey 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Delgado, Emily 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Potter, Sydney 30 28 1 1 .967 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
20 Blomenkamp, Maleah 14 13 0 1 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Stewart, Jordan 15 6 7 2 .867 1 0 0 — 0 0
18 Wilkerson, Haley 12 2 8 2 .833 1 0 0 — 0 0
99 Osborne, Delaney 3 2 0 1 .667 0 0 0 — 0 0
02 02 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
05 05 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 191 137 47 7 .963 11 4 0 1.000 0 0
Opponents 188 135 46 7 .963 14 8 2 .800 0 0


